AO 440 (Rev. 06(12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

COPY (7/1/24)

Southern District of Texas

Dr. John Emil Petersen III

Plaintiff(s) v Meta, Inc. Mark Zuckerberg

Civil Action No. 2:24-CV-00038

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

Meta, Inc. To: (Defendant's name and address) Mark Zuckerberg 1 Hacker Way Menlo Park, CA 94025

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) - or 60 days if you are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) - you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney, whose name and address are:

Dr. John Emil Petersen III 936 Collins St. Corpus Christi, TX 78411

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint, You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date: 6/26/2024

United States Courts Southern District of Texas FILED

JUL 0 5 2024

Nathan Ochsner, Clerk of Court

× John Mar

COUNTY OF DUCCES Sworn to (or ammed) and subseribed before me this Stroay of July2024 by John LINDA OBREGON Petersen Notary Public, State of Texas SE inda Arr of S Rereger Comm. Expires 10-19-2025 Juin Oleregi IJotary Public's Signature Versonally Known OR Type of Identification Produced Lerefied Notary ID 2124268 egic

United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

Civil Action No. 2:24-CV-00038

Dr. John Emil Petersen III v, Meta, Inc Mark Elliot Zuckerberg

Texas Notary Public Linda Obregon confirmed FedEx served Meta, Inc with the following two documents:

Summons in a Civil Action
Plaintiff's Original Petition

The Summons was received from the court on June 26th, 2024, at 8:00 a.m. The Notary Public sealed the summons and the plaintiff's original petition in an envelope at FedEx on July 1st, 2024, at 3:46 p.m., located at:

4002 S Padre Island Dr. Corpus Christi, TX 78411

FedEx delivered the sealed envelope to:

Mark Elliot Zuckerberg Meta, Inc. 1 Hacker Way Menlo Park, CA 94025

where it was signed for by the Meta, Inc. employee, S. Frank, on July 3rd, 2024, at 8:41 a.m., as evidenced by the tracking ID:

276568248375

Dear Mr. Zuckerberg,

It has come to my attention that your racketeering outfit has become common knowledge. I have been building a civil case against you for quite some time now, not limited to intellectual property infringement, civil racketeering, and defamation. It seems it would be much easier for you to settle this out of court than to maintain your crumbling racketeering empire. Rest assured I am prepared to take you to court, and I retain my right to a jury, by the 7th Amendment.

The evidence against you is quite substantiated (<u>http://truthorfight.org/news</u>) and potentially damning to not only your personal character, but the character of your business. I'm sure your investors would prefer to handle this quietly than to drag everything out as nonchalantly and prominently as you seem to prefer. This will be your only warning and opportunity to settle with me out of court. The time for a fist fight has passed-- the challenge was issued over two years ago. Kindly mail my check to the PO Box below.

Facebook/Meta owes Dr. John E. Petersen III

IP Licensing Fee (2011, prorated)

\$900 million 2012 \$1 billion 2013 \$1 billion 2014 \$1 billion 2015 \$1 billion 2016 \$1 billion 2017 \$1 billion 2018 \$1 billion 2019 \$1 billion 2020 \$1 billion 2021 \$1 billion

Past Due:

\$11.1 Billion

Sincerely,

Dr. John E. Petersen III, M.S., Ph.D. Owner, Founder, and CEO N-Dimensional Engineering PO Box 60256 Corpus Christi, TX 78466 <u>ceo@n-dtech.com</u> (520) 304-7534



John Emil Petersen III, M.S., Ph.D. Owner, Founder, and CEO N-Dimensional Engineering[™], Good Cheap Sites[™], Indie Jam Land[™], Hatorade Games[™], etc. <u>ceo@n-dtech.com</u>, <u>ceo@goodcheapsites.com</u>, <u>ceo@hatoradegames.com</u>, <u>j@peerlesstracks.com</u> (520) 304-7534 PO Box 60256 Corpus Christi, TX 78466

CEASE AND DESIST DEMAND *Pursuant to Title 17 of The United States Code*

To:

Legal Department Meta, Inc September 11, 2023

We are writing to inform you that your unlawful copying and mimicking of Dr. John Emil Petersen III's intellectual property infringes on his exclusive intellectual property rights. Accordingly, you are hereby directed to

CEASE AND DESIST ALL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT, DEFAMATION ATTEMPTS, RACKETEERING, SLANDER, LIBEL, AND ALL MENTION OF HIS NAME

Under United States Copyright, Trademark, and Patent law, we demand that you will cease and desist infringing upon Dr. John Emil Petersen III's intellectual property rights and cease to mention his name or the essence of his name, being, likeness, or any business he may be involved in on any of your media websites or webapps. This demand shall include anyone with any legal affiliation with any of your companies, including end users.

Every single one of your IP addresses have been permanently blocked on my webservers. Any attempt to access them in future will be considered unlawful. Further, we demand that your employees and contractors cease and desist their stalking of Dr. John Emil Petersen III, or another federal restraining order will be sought through The Supreme Court of The United States of America.

In addition to these demands, Dr. John Emil Petersen III insists that you pay him the invoice which was mailed to you on July 1st, 2023. In the event you fail to meet the demands within 10 days, all available legal remedies will be sought, including seeking monetary damages, injunction relief, and an order that you pay court costs and attorney fees. Your liability and exposure under such legal action could be considerable. Before taking these steps, we wish to allow you 10 days to comply. If the payment invoice is not payed by September 21st, 2023, and all mention of Dr. John Emil Petersen III and his businesses have not ceased by this time, all legal actions will begin.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the

Southern District of Texas

Corpus Christi Division

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Dr. John Emil Petersen III

Case No.

(to be filled in by the Clerk's Office)

Plaintiff(s) (Write the full name of each plaintiff who is filing this complaint. If the names of all the plaintiffs cannot fit in the space above, please write "see attached" in the space and attach an additional page with the full list of names.) -V-

> Meta, Inc. Mark Zuckerberg

> > Defendant(s)

(Write the full name of each defendant who is being sued. If the names of all the defendants cannot fit in the space above, please write "see attached" in the space and attach an additional page with the full list of names.)

COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR INJUNCTION

I. The Parties to This Complaint

A. The Plaintiff(s)

Provide the information below for each plaintiff named in the complaint. Attach additional pages if needed.

Name	Dr. John Emil Petersen III
Street Address	936 Collins St.
City and County	Corpus Christi, Nueces
State and Zip Code	Texas, 78411
Telephone Number	520-304-7534
E-mail Address	jepetersen@utexas.edu, ceo@n-dtech.com

B. The Defendant(s)

Provide the information below for each defendant named in the complaint, whether the defendant is an individual, a government agency, an organization, or a corporation. For an individual defendant, include the person's job or title *(if known)*. Attach additional pages if needed.

Defendant No. 1	
Name	Meta, Inc
Job or Title (if known)	
Street Address	1 Hacker Way
City and County	Menlo Park, San Mateo
State and Zip Code	California, 94025
Telephone Number	Impossible
E-mail Address (if known)	Impossible
Defendant No. 2	
Name	Mark Zuckerberg
Job or Title (if known)	CEO
Street Address	1 Hacker Way
City and County	Menlo Park, San Mateo
State and Zip Code	California, 94025
Telephone Number	Impossible
E-mail Address (if known)	Impossible
Defendant No. 3	

Defe

Name	
Job or Title (if known)	
Street Address	
City and County	
State and Zip Code	
Telephone Number	
E-mail Address (if known)	

Defendant No. 4

Name	
Job or Title (if known)	
Street Address	
City and County	
State and Zip Code	
Telephone Number	
E-mail Address (if known)	

II. Basis for Jurisdiction

Federal courts are courts of limited jurisdiction (limited power). Generally, only two types of cases can be heard in federal court: cases involving a federal question and cases involving diversity of citizenship of the parties. Under 28 U.S.C. § 1331, a case arising under the United States Constitution or federal laws or treaties is a federal question case. Under 28 U.S.C. § 1332, a case in which a citizen of one State sues a citizen of another State or nation and the amount at stake is more than \$75,000 is a diversity of citizenship case. In a diversity of citizenship case, no defendant may be a citizen of the same State as any plaintiff.

What is the basis for federal court jurisdiction? (check all that apply)

✓ Federal question

Diversity of citizenship

Fill out the paragraphs in this section that apply to this case.

A. If the Basis for Jurisdiction Is a Federal Question

List the specific federal statutes, federal treaties, and/or provisions of the United States Constitution that are at issue in this case.

5th amendment; 7th amendment; 14th amendment; Title IX of the Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, codified at 18 U.S.C. ch. 96 as 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961–1968; CHAPTER 107—PROTECTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS; 18 U.S. Code § 1708 - Theft or receipt of stolen mail matter generally; 18 U.S. Code § 1028A - Aggravated identity theft

B. If the Basis for Jurisdiction Is Diversity of Citizenship

- 1. The Plaintiff(s)
 - a. If the plaintiff is an individual The plaintiff, *(name)* Dr. John Emil Petersen III , is a citizen of the

State of *(name)* Texas .

b. If the plaintiff is a corporation

The plaintiff, (name) ______, is incorporated

under the laws of the State of (name)

and has its principal place of business in the State of (name)

(If more than one plaintiff is named in the complaint, attach an additional page providing the same information for each additional plaintiff.)

2. The Defendant(s)

a.	If the defendant is an individual			
	The defendant, (name) Mark Zuckerberg	, is a citizen of		
	the State of (name) California	. Or is a citizen of		
	(foreign nation)			

b. If the defendant is a corporation

The defendant, (name) Meta, Inc	, is incorporated under
the laws of the State of (name) Delaware	, and has its
principal place of business in the State of (name)	Texas
Or is incorporated under the laws of (foreign nation)
and has its principal place of business in (name)	

(If more than one defendant is named in the complaint, attach an additional page providing the same information for each additional defendant.)

3. The Amount in Controversy

The amount in controversy-the amount the plaintiff claims the defendant owes or the amount at stake-is more than \$75,000, not counting interest and costs of court, because *(explain)*:

The initial monetization policy of Facebook, Inc, now owned by Meta, Inc, was stolen out of my Yahoo! email account in February of 2011, as I was corresponding with a lawyer (Chris Marrou), attempting to secure intellectual property in the form of a provisional utility patent. This event led to the initial public offering of Facebook, Inc. The market capitalization of the IPO exceeded \$100 billion, not to mention every dollar they have made off of the idea since. I mailed an invoice and cease and desist order to Facebook last year.

III. Statement of Claim

Write a short and plain statement of the claim. Do not make legal arguments. State as briefly as possible the facts showing that each plaintiff is entitled to the injunction or other relief sought. State how each defendant was involved and what each defendant did that caused the plaintiff harm or violated the plaintiff's rights, including the dates and places of that involvement or conduct. If more than one claim is asserted, number each claim and write a short and plain statement of each claim in a separate paragraph. Attach additional pages if needed.

A. Where did the events giving rise to your claim(s) occur?
San Antonio, Texas. At the time, I lived in the Seville Apartments on Blanco Rd. Chris was living right off of loop 410, on the North side of town.

B. What date and approximate time did the events giving rise to your claim(s) occur?

Again, the initial monetization policy of Facebook, Inc, now owned by Meta, Inc, was stolen out of my Yahoo! email account in February of 2011, as I was corresponding with a lawyer (Chris Marrou), attempting to secure intellectual property in the form of a provisional utility patent. I have the original pdf document which was stolen, which has a digital timestamp of February 2nd, 2011. This can be proven forensically. The racketeering and identity theft has been incessant, ever since.

C. What are the facts underlying your claim(s)? (For example: What happened to you? Who did what?)

Was anyone else involved? Who else saw what happened?) The initial document was generated by me, on February 2nd, 2011. Jack Andrews and I signed it digitally, with a Wacom tablet. Chris Marrou and I were corresponding with a lawyer who specialized in intellectual property, and at the time, he claimed IBM had "blanket" patents which would make securing a patent on the algorithm difficult. A week or two later, half of the sites I visited on the internet had a "login with Facebook's IPO. Since then, Yahoo! has not allowed me to login or reclaim this email account. Facebook began stalking me immediately, making movies which gaslit my personal life with slander and libel, while changing the names of characters to protect themselves from reprisal. The first example of this was "Our Idiot Brother," released in 2011.

IV. **Irreparable Injury**

Explain why monetary damages at a later time would not adequately compensate you for the injuries you sustained, are sustaining, or will sustain as a result of the events described above, or why such compensation

could not be measured. In January of 2021, they led a smear campaign to destroy my engineering and robotics company, "N-Dimensional Technologies, LLC." I have since reformed the company as a sole proprietorship with a slightly different name (http://n-dtech.com), but damage to both my reputation and theft of a key algorithm (registered copyright, 2021), along with the racketeering has made business nigh-impossible.

My social, family, business, and legal connections are terrified of reprisal from Facebook/Meta's racketeering mob, whom they pay through "Facebook Marketplace," so I work alone. On February 6th, 2024, I applied for another non-provisional utility patent, but I fear corporate espionage will sabotage yet another brilliant business idea, even though I have told no one but family members who let me borrow money for the application.

V. Relief

State briefly and precisely what damages or other relief the plaintiff asks the court to order. Do not make legal arguments. Include any basis for claiming that the wrongs alleged are continuing at the present time. Include the amounts of any actual damages claimed for the acts alleged and the basis for these amounts. Include any punitive or exemplary damages claimed, the amounts, and the reasons you claim you are entitled to actual or

punitive money damages. For destruction of wealth, larceny, and IP infringement, I request \$11.1 billion. As for punitive damages, I request another \$11.1 billion, due to defamation, character assassination, racketeering, stalking, identity theft, hacking, and mail tampering. I have lost 13 years of my life, that I can never get back, not to mention countless friends and business contacts. I mailed an invoice and cease and desist order to Facebook last year, which can be viewed at http://truthorfight.org. Both were ignored, and if anything, the racketeering accelerated.

VI. Certification and Closing

B.

Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11, by signing below, I certify to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief that this complaint: (1) is not being presented for an improper purpose, such as to harass, cause unnecessary delay, or needlessly increase the cost of litigation; (2) is supported by existing law or by a nonfrivolous argument for extending, modifying, or reversing existing law; (3) the factual contentions have evidentiary support or, if specifically so identified, will likely have evidentiary support after a reasonable opportunity for further investigation or discovery; and (4) the complaint otherwise complies with the requirements of Rule 11.

A. For Parties Without an Attorney

I agree to provide the Clerk's Office with any changes to my address where case–related papers may be served. I understand that my failure to keep a current address on file with the Clerk's Office may result in the dismissal of my case.

Date of signing:	02/07/2024
Signature of Plaintiff	
Printed Name of Plaintiff	Dr. John Emil Petersen III
For Attorneys	
Data of signing.	
Date of signing:	
Signature of Attorney	
Printed Name of Attorney	
Bar Number	
Name of Law Firm	
Street Address	
State and Zip Code	
Telephone Number	
E-mail Address	